  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2013
July, 2013 − Rev. 7
1 Publication Order Number:
CAT5132/D
CAT5132
16 Volt Digital
Potentiometer (POT)
with 128 Taps

chure, BRD8011/D.
1. For detailed information and a breakdown of
device nomenclature and numbering systems,
please see the ON Semiconductor Device No-
menclature document, TND310/D, available at
2. The standard lead finish is NiPdAu.
3. For additional package and temperature options,
please contact your nearest ON Semiconductor
Sales office.
CAT5132
2
Figure 1. Block Diagram
SDA
SCL CONTROL LOGIC AND
ADDRESS DECODE
7−BIT WIPER
CONTROL
REGISTER
(WCR)(DR)
V+
12
7
R
E
S
IS
T
IV
E
E
LE
M
E
N
T
S
127
0
A0
A1
VCC
7−BIT
NONVOLATILE
MEMORY
REGISTER
128 TAP POSITION
DECODE CONTROL
RH
RL
RW
Table 1. PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Pin Name Description
1 SDA Serial Data Input/Output − Bidirectional Serial Data pin used to transfer data into and out of the CAT5132.
This is an Open-Drain I/O and can be wire OR’d with other Open-Drain (or Open Collector) I/Os.
2 GND Ground
3 VCC Digital Supply Voltage (2.7 V to 5.5 V)
4 A1 Address Select Input to select slave address for I2C bus.
5 A0 Address Select Input to select slave address for I2C bus.
6 RH High Reference Terminal for the potentiometer
7 RW Wiper Terminal for the potentiometer
8 RL Low Reference Terminal for the potentiometer
9 V+ Analog Supply Voltage for the potentiometer (+8.0 V to 16.0 V)
10 SCL Serial Bus Clock input for the I2C Serial Bus. This clock is used to clock all data transfers into and out of
the CAT5132